No. S 27

# MUNICIPAL BOARDS ACT (Chapter 57)

# BELAIT MUNICIPAL BOARD (STANDING ORDERS) (REPEAL) BY-LAWS, 2018

# ARRANGEMENT OF BY-LAWS

By-Law

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Repeal of S 97/1961

## MUNICIPAL BOARDS ACT (Chapter 57)

### BELAIT MUNICIPAL BOARD (STANDING ORDERS) (REPEAL) BY-LAWS, 2018

In exercise of the power conferred by section 5 of the Municipal Boards Act, the Kuala Belait and Seria Municipal Board hereby passes the following By-Laws --

#### Citation and commencement

1. These By-Laws may be cited as the Belait Municipal Board (Standing Orders) (Repeal) By-Laws, 2018 and shall commence on the same date as the Kuala Belait and Seria Municipal Board (Standing Orders) By-Laws, 2014 (S 68/2014).

#### Repeal of S 97/1961

2. The Belait Municipal Board (Standing Orders) By-Laws, 1961 are hereby repealed.

Made this 17th. day of Sya'aban, 1439 Hijriah corresponding to the 3rd. day of May, 2018.

### AWANG RIDZUAN BIN HAJI AHMAD Chairman, Kuala Belait and Seria Municipal Board, Brunei Darussalam.

Confirmed this 28th. day of Sya'aban, 1439 Hijriah corresponding to the 14th. day of May, 2018.

## PEHIN ORANG KAYA SERI KERNA DATO SERI SETIA (DR.) HAJI AWANG ABU BAKAR BIN HAJI APONG Minister of Home Affairs, Brunei Darussalam.